05-470
DIAGNOSTICS - ABS WITH EBD & BA & TRC & VSC SYSTEM ostikz-01

DTC C1251/51 | PUMP MOTOR IS LOCKED/OPEN CIRCUIT
IN PUMP MOTOR GROUND

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

ABS pump motor is located inside the brake actuator. The motor is used for BA, TRC and VSC operation.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

» Actuator pump motor does not operate properly.
C1251/51 «Open in actuator pump motor circuit continues for at least | « ABS & TRC actuator
2 sec.

WIRING DIAGRAM

Skid Control ECU with Actuator
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05-471
DIAGNOSTICS[] - ABS[WITHEBDRBARTRCEVSCBYSTEM

INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

10 | PERFORM[ACTIVETEST[BY[INTELLIGENT[TESTERI(ABSIMOTOR[RELAY

OPERATION)
(@0 Connectlihe(intelligentesteri[io[ihe[PLCS.
(b)Od Start[ihe[éngine.
() Selectihe[ACTIVETESTmMode[dnhelintelligentfesterll.
(d)O Check[ihe[dpperation[$ound[dfihe[ABS[inotor(individually\Wwhen[dperating[it[with[ihe[intelligent{ester
Il.
Item Vehicle[Condition[[Test[Petails Diagnostic[Note

ABS[Motor[Relay Turns[ABS[inotorielayDNBIDFF Coapneuf)agggg’rgwem'dUC"CK'”QE’FO“”d)

OK:
The[operation[$sound[0fthe[ABS[inotor[is[heard.

NG@ Go[to[step[2

REPLACE[ABS[&TRACTION[ACTUATOR[ASSY[{SEE[PAGE[32-53)

NOTICE:
When[replacingthe[ABS[&TRACTION[actuator[assy, perform[Zzero[point[¢alibration

(see[page[05-387).
2[] |INSPECT[HARNESS[AND[CONNECTOR(GND2[OFSKID[CONTROL[ECU[AND

BODY[GROUND)
SkidTontrolECU (@ Disconnect[ihe[$kid[¢ontrolECU[¢onnector.
(harness[Bide[Gonnector)] (b)J MeasureIhe[tesistance[accordinglothe[Value(s)[inthe
table[below.

1121 [3]4]5]6]7[8]9[10[11[12[13[14[15[16 Standard:

) 17[18[19(20|21|22|23(24|25(26|27 28] 29(30| - — —

31\ 32 AR A A iEle) Tester[Connection Specified[Condition

S48-1[{GND2) -[Body[ground Below[3[{2

\

GND2 NG REPAIR[] OR[] REPLACE[] HARNESS[] OR
T 24767 CONNECTOR

REPLACE[ABS[&TRACTION[ACTUATOR[ASSY[(SEE[PAGE[32-53)

NOTICE:
When[replacingthe[ABS[&[TRACTION[actuator[assy, perform[Zero[point[¢alibration[{see[page
05-387).



